
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Carol Jones 
Tel: 01270 686471 
E-Mail: carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 30th September, 2010 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 
CW11 1HZ 

 
 
The agenda is divided into two parts.  Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public 
and press.  Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for 
the reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.  
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
                 PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 

minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on 
any matter relevant to the work of the Committee. It is not required to give 
notice of the intention to make use of the public speaking provision;  
however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public should provide 3 clear working days’ notice, in writing, 
if they wish to ask a question at the meeting, to enable an informed answer 
to be given.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 

2010.  
 

5. Work Programme  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance which 

presents a work plan for consideration.  
 
Members are invited to make any appropriate amendments and to note that 
this will be re-submitted to the Committee, periodically, for development and 
approval.  
 

6. Internal Audit Plan Update  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance. The 

report updates the Committee on progress against the Internal Audit Plan 
2010/11, outlines revisions to the plan and summarises the work during the 
period April – August 2010. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the issues identified, endorse the approach 
to achieving adequate audit coverage during the remainder of 2010/11, and 
discuss future audit issues and ways of working, as appropriate. 
 

7. Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness  (Pages 29 - 52) 
 
 The report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance provides the 

Committee with the Audit Commission’s review of Internal Audit, including 
the management response.  
 
Representatives from the Audit Commission will be in attendance to present 
the findings of the review. 
  

8. 2009-2010 Annual Governance Report  (Pages 53 - 84) 
 
 To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer. The report invites Members  

to comment on the Annual Governance Report for 2009/2010. 
 
The Committee is asked to approve the final Statement of Accounts for 
2009/2010 and the Chairman is asked to sign the letter of representation for 
Cheshire East Borough Council.  
 
(Note:  the attached Annual Governance Report was not available at the time 
of publication of the agenda and is now attached for completeness.) 
 
 
 



 
 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting   
 
 The Committee is reminded that the date of the next meeting is 17 November 

2010 at 10.00 am in Committee Suite 1, 2, 3 Westfields, Sandbach.  
 
A risk management training session is to be delivered at the conclusion of 
the meeting, at approximately 12 noon. Alternative arrangements will be 
made for those Members who are unable to attend.  
 

There are no Part 2 Items 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Tuesday, 29th June, 2010 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors M Simon, E Alcock, D Beckford, S Conquest, B H Dykes, 
J Hammond, M Hardy, A Kolker, J Narraway and J  Weatherill 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor F Keegan Portfolio Holder for Resources 
Councillor A Knowles  Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Lisa Quinn  Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
Vivienne Quayle  Head of Policy and Performance 
Christine Mann  Finance Manager 
Joanne Wilcox  Corporate Finance Lead 
Paul Goodwin  Places Financial Lead 
Ross McCormick Team Manager Corporate 
Dominic Oakeshott People Financial Lead 
Steve Wilcock  Performance and Capacity Lead 
Ivan Parkhill  Audit Commission  
Carol Jones  Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor M J Simon be elected Chairman of the Committee to serve 
until the next Annual Meeting of the Council.  
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor A Kolker be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee to 
serve until the next Annual Meeting of the Council.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask questions. 
 
There were no questions from members of the public and the Committee 
proceeded to its next business.  
 

5 ANNUAL REPORT 2009-2010  
 
All principal local authorities, subject to the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 (as amended) must make provision for internal audit in 
accordance with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government in the United Kingdom. To comply with the Code, the Head of 
Internal Audit and compliance must provide a written report to those 
charged with governance, time to support the Annual Governance 
Statement.   
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Annual Report 2009-2010 
the primary purpose of which was to provide an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment.  
 
Members were reminded that the role of the Committee was to provide 
independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management 
framework and the associated control environment.  
 
Officers drew attention to key issues in the report, including – 
 

• Upgrading of the Oracle system 
• Streamlining of income-collection.  Operational difficulties were 

currently being experienced. A new policy was being 
developed and would be submitted to the Committee in due 
course.  

 
Members made comments/observations and these were responded to by 
Officers, as appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2009/2010 be noted.  
 

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Council was required to prepare and publish an Annual Government 
Statement (AGS), a requirement which had been introduced by the revised 
CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance Framework (Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government) and was necessary to meet the 
statutory requirement set out in Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (2003 as amended).  

Page 2



 
The purpose of the AGS was to provide a continuous review of the 
organisation’s governance arrangements to give assurance on the 
effectiveness of the processes and/or to address identified weaknesses.  
The report detailed the results of the review.  
 
Minor editorial amendments were made to the report, as follows – 
 
Appendix A Page 11 Heading “Cabinet/Other Committees” 

 
First line Delete “Cabinet” 
 Insert “Leader”  

 
 Page 14 Heading “Significant governance issues” 

 
Following 
Insert  

“….considered adequate; …..” 
“…..however, ……..” 
 

The Annual Governance Statement would be uploaded onto the website 
as part of the accounts 
 
RESOLVED: 
    
That in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Annual 
Governance Statement be approved for signature by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive.  
 

7 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - 2009-2010  
 
The Committee considered a revised report on the Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2009-2010 which required approval by 30 June 2010 in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by 
the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006.  The Local 
Government Act 2003 and the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
required the Statement of Accounts to be produced in line with 
recommended accounting practices.  
 
A Member briefing session had been held immediately prior to the 
meeting. 
 
It was noted that this was the first set of accounts for Cheshire East 
Borough Council and there were, therefore, no prior year comparatives 
available in the Income and Expenditure account.  The report set out the 
key areas which had affected the accounts in the first year of operation.  
 
During discussion, it was agreed that a session be held in mid-September 
to offer training for Members on the International Financial Reporting 
Standards and to update Members on the key messages arising out of the 
audit of the accounts.  
 

Page 3



RESOLVED 
 

(a) That, to comply with the requirements of Section 21(2) of the 
Local Government Act 2003 and Sections 41 and 42 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, Cheshire East 
Borough Council Draft Statement of Accounts for 2009-2010 be 
approved; and  

 
(b) That staff in the Borough Treasurer’s department be thanked for 

their contribution to the preparation and timely completion of the 
accounts.   

 
8 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS - 2010-2011  

 
The Committee was recommended to approve a calendar of meetings for 
the remainder
[...]
ements 
and an assessment of how well the Council manages 
its resources to deliver Value for Money giving an 
opinion on whether: 
  
• the accounts presented fairly the financial position 

Page 10



Appendix A 
Draft Work Plan 2010/11 

Committee 
Date/Agenda Item 

Notes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Internal Audit Update 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Review of Internal 
Audit 
 
 
 
 
Work Plan 

of the authority and its expenditure and income for 
the year in question; and 

  
• the accounts have been prepared properly in 

accordance with relevant legislation and applicable 
accounting standards. 

  
The Committee will be asked to approve the final 
Statement of Accounts for 2009/10. 
 
The purpose of this report is to facilitate compliance 
with the requirements of the Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit and, consequently, it provides Members 
with emerging issues in respect of the whole range of 
areas to be covered in the formal annual report. It 
enables the Committee to monitor Internal Audit’s 
performance. 
 
The Committee should evaluate the extent to which 
the Internal Audit Service complies with the Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit. It should do this by 
considering the work performed by external audit in it’s 
assessment of the internal audit service. 
 
A forward looking programme of meetings and agenda 
items to ensure comprehensive coverage of the 
Committee’s responsibilities. 

17 November 2010 
 
Final Account 
Memorandum 
 
 
 
 
Code of Corporate 
Governance 
 
 
 
 
 
Risk Management 
update report 

 
 
This report provides the Council with the detailed 
messages from the audit of the 2009/10 main financial 
statements, with the aim of helping the Council to 
improve the quality of its financial statements further in 
future years. 
 
The Committee is responsible for developing the 
Council’s Code of Corporate Governance which is 
used as a basis for self-assessment, continuous 
improvement and as a contributor to producing the 
AGS. Hence it needs to 
[...]
port is to facilitate compliance 
with the requirements of the Code of Practice for 

Page 12



Appendix A 
Draft Work Plan 2010/11 

Committee 
Date/Agenda Item 

Notes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Opinion Plan 
 
 
 

 
Annual Audit Letter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Grants Report to 
those charged with 
Governance 
 
 
 
 
Risk Management 
Strategy & Business 
Continuity Strategy  
  
 
 
Business Continuity 
Update 
 
 
AGS Action Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit and, consequently, it provides Members 
with emerging issues in respect of the whole range of 
areas to be covered in the formal annual report. It 
enables the Committee to monitor Internal Audit’s 
performance. 
 
The Plan identifies the work that is planned by the 
External Auditor to give an opinion on the Council’s 
Financial Statements for the financial year 2010/11. 
 

The purpose of preparing and issuing annual audit 
letters is to communicate to the audited body and 
external stakeholders, including members of the public, 
the key issues arising from the external auditors' work, 
which they consider should be brought to the attention 
of the Council. The annual audit letter covers the work 
carried out since the previous annual audit letter was 
issued. 

 

External Auditors are required to report annually on the 
issues, amendments and qualifications arising from 
certification work of grant claims and returns. This 
report is important because it gives feedback on how 
effectively the Authority is managing the grants and 
subsidies it receives and administers.  
 
In considering the effectiveness of the Authority’s risk 
management arrangements the Committee must be 
aware of the Risk Management Strategy and any 
proposed changes to it.  
 
 
The Committee will be made aware of how the 
authority manages its own contingency and business 
recovery plans. 
 
The Committee will be asked to note the progress 
made in implementing the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) action plan for 2009/10. Failure to 
consider an
[...]
010 
Report of:   Head of Internal Audit and Compliance 
Title:    Internal Audit Plan 2010/11 and Update Report   
___________________________________________________________________ 
                                                               
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United 

Kingdom states that, “in addition to the annual report”, the Head of Internal 
Audit and Compliance “should make arrangements for interim reporting to the 
organisation in the course of the year. Such interim reports should address 
emerging issues in respect of the whole range of areas to be covered in the 
annual report”. 

 
1.2 The purpose of the report is to update the Audit and Governance Committee 

on progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2010/11, revisions to the plan and 
to summarise work during the period April – August 2010. 

 
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the Committee note the issues identified, endorse the approach to 

achieving adequate audit coverage in the remainder of 2010/11 and discuss 
future audit issues and ways of working as appropriate. 

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk 

management processes, control systems, accounting records and governance 
arrangements. Internal Audit plays a vital part in advising the Council, via the 
Audit and Governance Committee, that these arrangements are in place and 
operating properly. The annual internal audit opinion informs the Annual 
Governance Statement. The Council’s response to internal audit activity 
should lead to the strengthening of the control environment and, therefore, 
contribute to the achievement of the Council’s objectives.  

 
3.2 This interim report addresses emerging issues in respect of the whole range of 

areas to be covered in the annual report. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



   
  

5.0 Local Wards A
[...]
pporting People, Home Care Roster, Asset Management, Council Tax, 
NNDR and Highways Term Maintenance Contract. The work was completed 
and reported back to External Audit in June 2010. 

 
3.4 Work was also concluded within some of the key financial Shared Services 

systems, such as Accounts Payable and Accounts Receivable. This work was 
carried out on Cheshire East transactions and reported back to Cheshire West 

Page 20



Appendix 1 
Summary of Internal Audit Plan 10/11 

   
and Chester Council’s Internal Audit, who produced the audit reports and 
formally reported back to Shared Services management. 

 
3.5 An audit review of the Authority’s readiness for International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS) was carried out during the period. This concluded 
that the Authority had an IFRS implementation plan in place but there had 
been slippages due to closure of accounts, staff shortages and delays by 
managers providing information. Management have responded to the report 
and this is an area on which the Committee may wish to receive updates. 

 
3.6 A major review of Budget Monitoring was commenced in August 2010. This 

review aims to cover a wide selection of Budget Managers across all services 
of the Authority and at various levels within the structure from Directors and 
Heads of Service through to front line budget managers with devolved 
management responsibilities. 

 
3.7 Following a recent Freedom of Information request, the BBC reported on the 

use of purchase cards within the authority. Although there is no suggestion of 
misuse, both the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council requested an 
audit review in this area. This work is underway and is utilising the new IDEA 
(Interactive Data Extraction and Analysis) software. 

 
3.8 Cheshire East’s core business system, Oracle is being upgraded to a new 

release (Release 12 or R12) with a go-live date of January 2011. Internal 
Audit, jointly with Cheshire West and Chester Council’s Int
[...]
n acted upon. Follow-up action 
includes a review of the timeliness and effectiveness of the implementation of 
recommendations. Management responses that are judged to be inadequate 
in relation to the identified risk are escalated in order that the risks of not 
taking action have been understood and accepted at a sufficiently senior 
management level. This escalation procedure could result in Internal Audit 
bringing to the attention of the Committee any relevant areas where significant 
weaknesses have not been addressed by management. 

 
5.2 A number of potential issues are still being discussed with management and 

may be escalated to this Committee in the future. 
 
5.3 The Section has, during the period, worked with Management to ensure that 

issues are being addressed. As indicated in this report progress is being made 
to implement improvement. 

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 30 September 2010 
Report of:   Head of Internal Audit and Compliance 
Title:    Internal Audit Review  
________________________________________________________________ 
                                                               
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  This report provides the Committee with the Audit Commission’s review of 

Internal Audit, including the management response.  
 
1.2 Representatives from the Audit Commission will attend the meeting to 

present the findings of the review. 
  
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
(1)  receive the Audit Commission’s report on the Internal Audit (Appendix 

A) 

(2) note that the review identified that Internal Audit met seven of the 
eleven CIPFA standards during the year and partially met the other 
four. The review also concluded that “good progress was made in 
developing the Council's Internal Audit arrangements during the year” 
and that “the Internal Audit team is well placed to act as an assurance 
function, delivering an independent and objective opinion on the 
Council's control environment and assurance on internal controls 
through its annual audit plan”.  

(3) note Management’s response (Appendix B) to the auditors findings 
and recommendations contained within Appendix 1 of the Audit 
Commission’s report. 

 
(4) note that periodically the Committee will receive update reports on the   

action that is being taken to address the issues identified by the Audit 
Commission. 

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 All principal local authorities subject to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2003 (as amended) must make provision for internal audit in accordance 

Agenda Item 7Page 29



 

with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the 
United Kingdom. The Code sets out the definitions and principles (the 
standards) which establish how a professional internal audit service 
should operate.   

 
3.2 The Council’s External Auditors have, in accordance with International 

Standards of Auditing (ISA+ 610), completed a review of Internal Audit’s 
compliance with the Code for the year ended 31 March 2010.  The 
findings and recommendations arising from the review can be found at 
Appendix A, with Management’s response found at Appendix B. 

 
3.3 The Committee is, therefore, asked to consider the contents of the 

External Auditor’s report and seek assurance that any issues that 
significantly fall short of the expected standards have been, or are being 
addressed appropriately. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 

   
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1  Not applicable 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1  All principal local authorities subject to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2003 (as amended) must make provision for internal
[...]
objective of our review was to ensure the Council's Internal Audit meets 
professional and statutory requirements for the year ended 31 March 2010. We 
designed our review based on the organisational standards in the Code of Practice. 
Our work consisted of: 

review of documentation provided by the Council; 

review of three individual audit assignment files;  

discussions with the Head of Internal Audit & Compliance (HIAC) and Internal Audit 
Managers; and

review of information arising through other parts of our audit. 

7 The HIAC also completed a self-assessment, which we used to inform our review. 

Main conclusions 

8 Overall, good progress was made in developing the Council's Internal Audit 
arrangements during the year ended 31 March 2010. The Internal Audit team is well 
placed to act as an assurance function, delivering an independent and objective 
opinion on the Council's control environment and assurance on internal controls 
through its annual audit plan. 

9 Our review identified that Internal Audit met seven of the eleven CIPFA standards 
during the year. Of the other four standards; these were assessed as partially met 
mainly because the arrangements implemented had not been fully embedded or 
operational throughout the whole year.

10 We made a number of recommendations, highlighting areas where further 
development is needed to ensure that Internal Audit's future performance meets 
CIPFA standards. Key areas for further development include: 

implementation of a performance management and quality assurance programme 
for the internal audit service; 

review the role of the Council's Audit Committee against the CIPFA
self-assessment checklist; and 

identification of audit staff training needs via the new employee performance and 
development scheme. 

11 Our assessment of the compliance with each standard is shown overleaf (table 2). 

Cheshire East Council  4

Page 36



Summary report 

Table 2 Summary of compliance with standards 
The Counc
[...]
l 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
30th September 2010 

Report of: Borough Treasurer 
Subject/Title: 2009-10 Annual Governance Report 

 

                                                                 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Annual Governance Report will be presented to the Committee by 

the Audit Commission, the Council’s external auditors. The report 
summarises the findings from the 2009/10 Audit. It identifies the key 
issues that have been considered by the Audit Commission before 
issuing their opinion on the Council’s financial statements and its 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
the use of resources. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That members receive and comment on the Annual Governance 

Report for 2009/10 for Cheshire East Borough Council. 
 
2.2 That members approve the final Statement of Accounts for 2009/10 

and for the Chairman of the Committee to sign the letter of 
representation for Cheshire East Borough Council. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The appointed auditors are required to report to those charged with 

governance.  The Annual Governance report presents the findings, 
conclusions and recommendations from audit work undertaken relating 
to the financial year 2009/10. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 None. 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 53



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 As covered in the report. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  

9.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, as amended by the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006, require the 
Financial Statement of Accounts to be published by 30 September 
2010. 

 
9.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and
[...]
 watchdog, driving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in local public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, community safety and fire and rescue 
services means that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for money for 
taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 11,000 local public bodies.

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership to assess local public services and 
make practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local people. 

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, Braille, audio or in a 
language other than English, please call 0844 798 7070. 

© Audit Commission 2010 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Work Programme
	6 Internal Audit Plan Update
	7 Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness
	Appendix A 2009-2010 - Internal Audit Review - Cheshire East Council v1.0
	Appendix B Internal Audit Review - Action Plan

	8 2009-2010 Annual Governance Report
	Replacement CE Annual Governance Report PKM1




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 30th September, 2010 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Councillors  S Conquest, B H Dykes, J Hammond, M Hardy, A Kolker and  
M J  Weatherill 

 
NON-COMMITTEE  MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor F Keegan Portfolio Holder for Resources 
Councillor D Brown   Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Lisa Quinn   Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
Vivienne Quayle  Head of Policy and Performance 
Christine Mann  Finance Manager 
Joanne Wilcox  Corporate Finance Lead 
Paul Goodwin  Places Financial Lead 
Dominic Oakeshott  People Financial Lead 
Jon Robinson  Audit Manager 
Karen Murray  Audit Commission 
Andrea Castling  Audit Commission  
Carol Jones    Democratic Services Officer 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillors D Beckford and J Narraway 

 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask questions.  
 
In the absence of members of the public, the Committee proceeded to its 
next item of business.  
 



 
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2010 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME - 2010-2011  
 
The Committee considered a report which presented a draft work plan for 
the remainder of 2010-2011. The plan had been drawn up in accordance 
with CIPFA Better Governance Forum and was designed to enable 
Members to gain an understanding of the Committee’s responsibilities and 
to discharge their duties.  
 
Members were invited to contact Officers outside the meeting with 
suggestions for additional training issues which could be added to the 
plan.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Work Plan be noted and submitted to the Committee, periodically, 
for development and approval.  
 

13 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government stated that in 
addition to the annual report, the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance 
“should make arrangements for interim reporting to the organisation in the 
course of the year.  Such interim reports should address emerging issues 
in respect of the whole range of areas to be covered in the annual report.” 
 
The report submitted updated Members on progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan 2010-2011, outlined revisions to the plan and summarised the 
work undertaken during the period April to August 2010.  
 
Members were able to ask questions and these were responded to by 
Officers, as appropriate.   
 

• Backlog of re-assessment for existing social care clients.  
 

Officers undertook to ascertain when the backlog would be 
cleared and report to Members.  
 

• Use of purchase cards within the Authority 
 

The BBC had reported on this, following a Freedom of Information 
request. Although there was no suggestion of misuse, the Chief 
Executive and Leader of the Council had requested an audit 
review. This was underway and Officers would report on this at 
the next meeting.  Internal Audit had concluded that there had 



been no inappropriate use but had made some system 
improvement recommendations.  

 
• It was emphasised that the system of internal control was 

adequate and that action was taken to ensure that any 
shortcomings were rectified promptly. Follow-up reports would be 
submitted to the Committee periodically.  

 
• Oracle business system:  This was being upgraded with a “go-

live” date of January 2011.  The scheme was on track as far as 
the project plan was concerned; however, this was a high risk 
area and work was underway to enable the Authority to be 
satisfied that the new system would work satisfactorily.   

 
• It was noted that during the review, the Authority’s preparedness 

for Internal Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) had been 
assessed. There was an IFRS implementation plan in place, but 
there had been some slippage owing to closure of accounts, staff 
shortages and delays in the provision of information. This was a 
significant area of work and the Committee would receive regular 
updates.  

 
RESOLVED:   
 

1. That the issues identified be noted; and 
 
2. That the approach to achieving adequate audit coverage in the 

remainder of 2010-2011 be endorsed 
 

14 REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT EFFECTIVENESS  
 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance provided the 
Committee with the Audit Commission’s review of Internal Audit, including 
the management response.  
 
The Committee was asked to consider the contents of the External 
Auditor’s report and seek assurance that any issues which significantly fell 
short of the expected standards, had been, or were being addressed 
appropriately.  
 
Audit Commission representatives were in attendance and commended 
the Audit Section on a successful year, having met seven of the eleven 
CIPFA standards, and partially met the remaining four.  
 
Arising out of discussion, it was acknowledged that there was a need for 
Member training on implementation of performance management. A new 
system had recently been procured and there would be regular updates to 
the Committee.  
 
 



RESOLVED:  
 
That  

 
1. the Audit Commission’s report on the Internal Audit  be received; 

2. it be noted that the review identified that Internal Audit had met 
seven of the eleven CIPFA standards during the year and 
partially met the remaining four. (The review also concluded that 
“good progress was made in developing the Council's Internal 
Audit arrangements during the year” and “the Internal Audit 
team was well placed to act as an assurance function, delivering 
an independent and objective opinion on the Council's control 
environment and assurance on internal controls through its 
annual audit plan”. ); 

3. Management’s response to the auditor’s findings and 
recommendations contained within Appendix 1 of the Audit 
Commission’s report be noted; and  

 
4. it be noted that the Committee will, periodically, receive update 

reports on the  action that is being taken to address the issues 
identified by the Audit Commission. 

 
15 2009-2010 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT  

 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, as amended by the Accounts 
and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006, required the Financial 
Statement of Accounts to be published by 30 September 2010.  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Report which 
summarised the findings from the 2009/2010 Audit and identified the key 
issues which had been considered by the Audit Commission before 
issuing its opinion on the Council’s financial statements and its 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the 
use of resources.  
 
Councillor F Keegan, Portfolio Holder for Resources, expressed his thanks 
to all staff for their contribution, acknowledging the difficulties encountered 
during the previous financial year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 

1. the Annual Governance Report for 2009/2010 for Cheshire East 
Borough Council be received; and  

 
2. the final Statement of Accounts for 2009/2010 be approved and 

the Chairman of the Committee to sign the letter of 
representation for Cheshire East Borough Council.  



16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was to be held on 17 November 2010 in 
Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, Westfields, Sandbach.  Arrangements had 
been made for a risk management training session to be delivered at the 
conclusion of the meeting, at approximately 12 noon.   
 
Alternative arrangements for risk management training would be made for 
those Members who were unable to attend.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.55 am 

 
Councillor M J Simon  

 


